
STATE OF VERMONT 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Case No. 20-0703-PET 
 
Vermont Legal Aid request for moratorium on 
utility and telecommunications shutoffs during 
State of Emergency 

 

 
        Order entered:  
 
 

ORDER REQUESTING COMMENTS ON THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE’S MOTION TO 
EXTEND THE TEMPORARY MORATORIUM ON INVOLUNTARY UTILITY SERVICE 

DISCONNECTIONS TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 
 
 This proceeding concerns a petition from Vermont Legal Aid to the Vermont Public 

Utility Commission (“Commission”) requesting the halt of involuntary utility disconnections 

during the current state of emergency in Vermont because of the COVID-19 pandemic.  In 

earlier orders, the Commission granted Vermont Legal Aid’s request and put in place a 

temporary moratorium on involuntary utility disconnections.  Under those previous orders, the 

temporary moratorium is currently set to expire on July 31, 2020.   

Earlier today, the Department of Public Service filed a motion to extend the temporary 

moratorium on involuntary utility disconnections until September 30, 2020.  We ask that any 

comments on this proposed extension, including any objections and any requests for a hearing or 

for any other process, be filed no later than July 27, 2020. 

 

SO ORDERED.  

07/22/2020
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Dated at Montpelier, Vermont, this   . 

) 
Anthony Z. Roisman )    PUBLIC UTILITY 

)  
) 
)        COMMISSION 

Margaret Cheney ) 
) 
)        OF VERMONT 
) 

Sarah Hofmann ) 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK 

Filed:  

Attest:   
  Deputy Clerk of the Commission 

Notice to Readers:  This decision is subject to revision of technical errors.  Readers are requested to notify 
the Clerk of the Commission (by e-mail, telephone, or in writing) of any apparent errors, in order that any necessary 
corrections may be made (e-mail address: puc.clerk@vermont.gov). 

22nd day of July, 2020

July 22, 2020 

mailto:puc.clerk@vermont.gov
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Parties: 

Carolyn Browne Anderson, Esq. 
Green Mountain Power Corporation 
2152 Post Road  
Rutland, VT  05702 
carolyn.anderson@greenmountainpower.com 
 

(for Green Mountain Power Corporation) 

Christopher Bean 
Verizon 
Christopher.e.bean@verizon.com 
 

(for MCI Communications Services, Inc.) 

Christopher Bean 
Verizon 
Christopher.e.bean@verizon.com 
 

(for MCImetro Access Transmission Services 
LLC) 

Reginald Beliveau, Jr. 
Swanton Village, Inc. Electric Department 
P.O. Box 279  
120 First Street  
Swanton, VT  05488 
rbeliveau@swanton.net 
 

(for Swanton Village, Inc. Electric 
Department) 

Sue Benedek 
CenturyLink Communications, LLC 
240 N. Third Street  
Suite 300  
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
sue.benedek@centurylink.com 
 

(for Level 3 Communications, LLC)  (for 
Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.)  
(for CenturyLink Communications,  LLC)  (for 
Wiltel Communications, LLC)  (for Broadwing 
Communications, LLC)  (for Global Crossing 
Local Services, Inc.)  (for TelCove Operations, 
LLC)  (for Level 3 Telecom Data Services, 
LLC) 

Meredith Birkett 
Village of Johnson Water & Light Department 
P.O. Box 603  
Johnson, VT  05656 
vojmanager@townofjohnson.com 
 

(for Village of Johnson Water & Light 
Department) 

Victoria J. Brown, Esq. 
Vermont Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
42 Wescom Road  
Johnson, VT  05656 
vbrown@vermontelectric.coop 
 

(for Vermont Electric Cooperative Inc.) 



Mary Burgess 
FirstLight Fiber 
mburgess@firstlight.net 
 

(for FirstLight Fiber, Inc.) 

Ellen Burt 
Town of Stowe Electric Department 
P.O.Box 190  
Stowe, VT  05672 
eburt@stoweelectric.com 
 

(for Town of Stowe Electric Department) 

William F. Ellis 
McNeil, Leddy & Sheahan 
271 South Union Street  
Burlington, VT  05401 
wellis@mcneilvt.com 
 

(for City of Burlington Electric Department) 

Jonathan Elwell 
Village of Enosburg Falls Water & Light 
42 Village Drive  
Enosburg Falls, VT  05450 
jelwell@enosburg.net 
 

(for Village of Enosburg Falls Water & Light 
Department Inc.) 

Elijah D Emerson, Esq. 
Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer PC 
PO Box 1309  
Montpelier, VT  05601 
eemerson@primmer.com 
 

(for Village of Enosburg Falls Water & Light 
Department Inc.)  (for Town of Hardwick 
Electric Department)  (for Town of Northfield 
Electric Department)  (for Village of Johnson 
Water & Light Department) 

Steven R Farman 
Vermont Public Power Supply Authority 
5195 Waterbury-Stowe rd  
Waterbury Center, VT  05766 
sfarman@vppsa.com 
 

(for Vermont Public Power Supply Authority) 

James Gibbons 
City of Burlington Electric Department 
585 Pine Street  
Burlington, VT  05401 
jgibbons@burlingtonelectric.com 
 

(for City of Burlington Electric Department) 

Jeremy D. Hoff 
Stackpole & French 
Stackpole & French  
P.O. Box 819  
Stowe, VT  05672 
jhoff@stackpolefrench.com 

(for Town of Stowe Electric Department) 



 
Bill Humphrey 
Village of Lyndonville Electric Department 
P.O. Box 167  
20 Park Avenue  
Lyndonville, VT  05851 
bhumphrey@lyndonvilleelectric.com 
 

(for Village of Lyndonville Electric 
Department) 

James A. Huttenhower, Esq. 
225 West Randolph Street, Floor 25D  
Chicago, IL  60606 
jh7452@att.com 
 

(for AT&T Corporation) 

James A. Huttenhower, Esq. 
225 West Randolph Street, Floor 25D  
Chicago, IL  60606 
jh7452@att.com 
 

(for Teleport Communications America, LLC) 

Penny Jones 
Village of Morrisville Water & Light 
Department 
857 Elmore Street  
Morrisville, VT  05661 
pjones@mwlvt.com 
 

(for Village of Morrisville Water & Light 
Department) 

W. David Koeninger 
Vermont Legal Aid 
264 North Winooski Ave.  
Burlington, VT  05401 
DKoeninger@vtlegalaid.org 
 

(for Vermont Legal Aid) 

Michael Lazorchak 
Town of Stowe Electric Department 
PO Box 190  
Stowe, VT  05672 
mlazorchak@stoweelectric.com 
 

(for Town of Stowe Electric Department) 

Mari McClure 
Green Mountain Power Corporation 
163 Acorn Lane  
Colchester, VT  05446 
ceo@greenmountainpower.com 
 
 
 
 

(for Green Mountain Power Corporation) 



Alexander W. Moore, Esq. 
Verizon 
6 Bowdoin Square, 9th Floor  
Boston, MA  02114 
alexander.w.moore@verizon.com 
 

(for MCI Communications Services, Inc.) 

Alexander W. Moore, Esq. 
Verizon 
6 Bowdoin Square, 9th Floor  
Boston, MA  02114 
alexander.w.moore@verizon.com 
 

(for MCImetro Access Transmission Services 
LLC) 

Pamela Moore 
Village of Jacksonville Electric Company 
P.O. Box 169  
Jacksonville, VT  05342 
pmoore@jacksonvilleelectric.net 
 

(for Village of Jacksonville Electric Company) 

John Morley 
Village of Orleans Electric Department 
Municipal Building  
One Memorial Square  
Orleans, VT  05860 
jmorley@villageoforleansvt.org 
 

(for Village of Orleans Electric Department) 

Ken Nolan 
Vermont Public Power Supply Authority 
P.O. Box 126  
Waterbury Center, VT  05677 
knolan@vppsa.com 
 

(for Vermont Public Power Supply Authority) 

Jessica Patterson 
Town of Hardwick Electric Department 
PO Box 516  
Hardwick, VT  05843 
jess@hardwickelectric.com 
 

(for Town of Hardwick Electric Department) 

Thomas Petraska 
Village of Ludlow Electric Light Department 
9 Pond Street  
Ludlow, VT  05149 
tpetraska@tds.net 
 
 
 
 

(for Village of Ludlow Electric Light 
Department) 



Paul J. Phillips, Esq. 
Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer PC 
100 East State Street  
P.O. Box 1309  
Montpelier, VT  05601-1309 
pphillips@primmer.com 
 

(for Perkinsville Telephone Company)  (for 
Franklin Telephone Company)  (for 
Waitsfield-Fayston Telephone Company, Inc.)  
(for Vermont Telephone Company, Inc.)  (for 
Topsham Telephone Company)  (for Ludlow 
Telephone Company)  (for Shoreham 
Telephone LLC) 

Paul J. Phillips, Esq. 
Primmer Piper Eggleston & Cramer PC 
100 East State Street  
P.O. Box 1309  
Montpelier, VT  05601-1309 
pphillips@primmer.com 
 

(for Northfield Telephone Company) 

James Porter, Esq. 
Vermont Department of Public Service 
Vermont Public Service Department  
112 State St  
Montpelier, VT  05620 
james.porter@vermont.gov 
 

(for Vermont Department of Public Service) 

Donald Rendall, Jr., Esq. 
Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. 
85 Swift Street  
South Burlington, VT  05403 
drendall@vermontgas.com 
 

(for Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.) 

Patricia Richards 
Washington Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
P.O. Box 8  
East Montpelier, VT  05651 
patty.richards@wec.coop 
 

(for Washington Electric Cooperative Inc.) 

Evan Riordan 
Barton Village, Inc. Electric Department 
P.O. Box 519  
Barton, VT  05822 
electricmanager@bartonvt.com 
 

(for Barton Village Inc. Electric Department) 

Carol Robertson 
Village of Hyde Park Electric Department 
P.O. Box 400  
Hyde Park, VT  05655 
carol.robertson@hydeparkvt.com 
 
 

(for Village of Hyde Park Electric Department) 



Jeffrey Schulz 
Town of Northfield Electric Department 
51 South Main Street  
Northfield, VT  05663 
jschulz@northfield.vt.us 
 

(for Town of Northfield Electric Department) 

Ronald A. Shems, Esq. 
Tarrant Gillies & Richardson 
P.O. Box 1440  
Montpelier, VT  05601-1440 
rshems@tgrvt.com 
 

(for Washington Electric Cooperative Inc.) 

Pamela Sherwood 
CenturyLink 
4625 West 86th Street, Suite 500  
Indianapolis, IN  46268 
pamela.sherwood@centurylink.com 
 

(for Level 3 Communications, LLC)  (for 
Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.)  
(for CenturyLink Communications,  LLC)  (for 
Wiltel Communications, LLC)  (for Broadwing 
Communications, LLC)  (for Global Crossing 
Local Services, Inc.)  (for TelCove Operations, 
LLC)  (for Level 3 Telecom Data Services, 
LLC) 

Eileen Simollardes 
Vermont Gas Systems, Inc. 
85 Swift Street  
South Burlington, VT  05403 
esimollardes@vermontgas.com 
 

(for Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.) 

Erika Smith 
266 Main Street  
Burlington, VT  05401 
erika.smith@consolidated.com 
 

(for Consolidated Communications of Vermont 
Company, LLC) 

Darren Springer 
City of Burlington Electric Department 
585 Pine Street  
Burlington, VT  05401 
dspringer@burlingtonelectric.com 
 

(for City of Burlington Electric Department) 

Emily Stebbins-Wheelock 
City of Burlington Electric Department 
585 Pine Street  
Burlington, VT  05401 
estebbins-wheelock@burlingtonelectric.com 
 
 
 
 

(for City of Burlington Electric Department) 



Michael Sullivan 
Town of Hardwick Electric Department 
P.O. Box 516  
Hardwick, VT  05843 
msullivan@hardwickelectric.com 
 

(for Town of Hardwick Electric Department) 

Amber L. Thibeault 
Bauer Gravel Farnham, LLP 
401 Water Tower Circle  
Suite 101  
Colchester, VT  05446 
athibeault@vtlawoffices.com 
 

(for Champlain Broadband LLC) 

Rebecca Towne 
Vermont Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
42 Wescom Road  
Johnson, VT  05656 
rtowne@vermontelectric.coop 
 

(for Vermont Electric Cooperative Inc.) 

  
 
 
 
 

 




